4-27TELCOM SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.
7
6
5
4
3
1
2

C1 +
C1 –
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part No. Package       Temp. Range
TCM850COA 8-Pin SOIC  0°C to +70°C
TCM850EOA 8-Pin SOIC  – 40°C to +85°C
TCM851COA 8-Pin SOIC  0°C to +70°C
TCM851EOA 8-Pin SOIC  – 40°C to +85°C
TCM852COA 8-Pin SOIC  0°C to +70°C
TCM852EOA 8-Pin SOIC  – 40°C to +85°C
TCM853COA 8-Pin SOIC  0°C to +70°C
TCM853EOA 8-Pin SOIC – 40°C to +85°C
TCM850EV Evaluation Kit for
TCM850/1/2/3
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
TC850/1/2/3-3  10/1/96Figure 1.
EVALUATION
KIT
AVAILABLE
查询TCM850供应商 捷多邦，专业PCB打样工厂，24小时加急出货
4-28 TELCOM SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Supply Voltage (VIN to GND) .................. – 0.3V to +10.5V
VNEGOUT to GND ...................................... – 10.5V to 0.3V
VIN to VNEGOUT ...............................................................– 0.3 to 21V
VOUT to GND** ........................................ VNEGOUT to 0.3V
SHDN or OSC (Pin 4) to GND ........ – 0.3V to (VIN + 0.3V)
Power Dissipation (TA < 70°C)
          SOIC ...........................................................470mW
Operating Temperature Range
C Device .............................................. 0°C to 70°C
E Device ....................................... – 40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range ................ – 65°C to +165°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) ................. +300°C
*This is a stress ratings only and functional operation of the device at these
or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of
the specifications is not implied. Exposure to Absolute Maximum Rating
Conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
**The output may be shorted to NEGOUT or GND if the package power
dissipation is not exceeded. Typical short circuit current to GND is 50mA.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: VIN between +5V and +10V; VOUT = – 4.1V; RL = Open Circuit; TA = TMIN to
TMAX unless otherwise noted. A 100kHz, 50% duty cycle square wave
between GND and VIN is applied to the OSC pin of the TCM852.
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VIN Supply Voltage Note 1 5 — 10 V
VOUT Output Voltage TCM850-TCM852: VFB = 0V (Note 3) – 4.3 – 4.1 – 3.9 V
TCM853: VCTRL = 4.1V – 4.2 — – 4
Output Voltage Range  – 0.5 to – (VIN –1) V
VFBSET Set Voltage TCM850-852: No Load – 1.32 – 1.28 – 1.24 V
IQ Supply Current — 2 3 mA
ISHUT Shutdown Supply Current TCM850/853: VIN = 10V, SHDN = 0V — 0.5 — µA
TCM851: SHDN = 2V — 2 —
TCM852: OSC Low — 0.5 —
VOUT Load Regulation TCM850-TCM852: VFB = 0V (Note 3) — 4 8 mV/mA
TCM853: VCTRL = 4.1V — 3 8
VOUT Ripple TCM850-TCM852 — 2 — mVp-p
TCM853 — 1 —
fOSC Oscillator Frequency TCM850-TCM853: TA = 25°C (Note 2) 80 100 120 kHz
VIH Input High Voltage Pin 4 2 — — V
VIL Input Low Voltage Pin 4 — — 0.5 V
IIN Input Current Pin 4 — — ±1 µA
CIN Input Capacitance Pin 4 — 10 — pF